IDR 5,382 4,150 7,140 2,812 578 709 – –
Others 446 841 2,734 3,546 247 169 2,718 3,447

108 SAMUDERA SHIPPING LINE LTD • ANNUAL REPORT 2016

Notes
to Financial Statements
December 31, 2016

4	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS, FINANCIAL RISKS AND CAPITAL RISKS MANAGEMENT (CONT’D)

	 (b)	 Financial risk management policies and objectives (cont’d)

	 (i)	 Foreign exchange risk management (cont’d)

		  Foreign currency sensitivity

	 The following table details the sensitivity to a 10% (2015 : 10%) increase and decrease in
the exchange rate of SGD and IDR against USD. It is the sensitivity rate used when reporting
foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel and represents management’s
assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity
analysis includes only outstanding monetary items denominated in SGD and IDR and
adjusts their translation at the period end for a 10% change in foreign currency rates. The
sensitivity analysis of monetary items denominated in currencies other than SGD and IDR is
not significant.

Group Company
Strengthen Effect on Strengthen Effect on
(weaken) in profit (weaken) in profit

exchange or loss exchange or loss
% US$’000 % US$’000

2016
Singapore dollar 10 (702) 10 (619)

(10) 702 (10) 619

Indonesian rupiah 10 176 10 (58)
(10) (176) (10) 58

2015
Singapore dollar 10 (704) 10 (700)

(10) 704 (10) 700

Indonesian rupiah 10 (111) 10 (59)
(10) 111 (10) 59

		  (ii)	 Interest rate risk management

	 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s and the
Company’s financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.
The Group’s and the Company’s exposure to interest rate risk arises primarily from their
loans and borrowings and fixed deposits.

	 The Group obtains additional financing through bank borrowings. The Group’s policy is to
obtain the most favourable interest rates available without increasing its foreign currency
exposure.

109SAMUDERA SHIPPING LINE LTD • ANNUAL REPORT 2016

[…]

transaction prices for similar vessels, with similar age and specifications. In valuing the vessels, the
appraisers have taken into consideration the prevailing market conditions and have made adjustments
for differences where necessary before arriving at the most appropriate market value for the vessels.

The fair value measurement of the Indonesian flag container vessels as at December 31, 2016 was
performed by Kantor Jasa Penilai Publik Herly Ariawan and Rekan, independent valuer not connected
with the Group, who have appropriate qualifications and recent experience in the fair value measurement
of the vessel in the relevant sectors.

As at December 31, 2016, the fair value measurement of the vessels was US$6,036,000
(2015 : US$10,219,000).

131SAMUDERA SHIPPING LINE LTD • ANNUAL REPORT 2016

Notes
to Financial Statements
December 31, 2016

13	 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (CONT’D)

	 Sensitivity analysis

	 Based on the value in use calculations for vessels as determined by management, possible increase or
decrease by 1.0% (2015 : 1.0%) to the following estimates used in management’s assessment will affect
the value in use increase/(decrease) as follows:

Discount rate Charter rate
Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Dry bulk carriers US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

December 31, 2016 (6,553) 7,490 1,153 (1,153)
December 31, 2015 (6,720) 7,644 1,295 (1,295)

As at December 31, 2016, a possible change to the following estimates used in management’s assessment
will result in the recoverable amount to be below the carrying amounts of the vessels (on the basis that
each of other key assumptions remain unchanged):

Dry bulk carriers1

•	 0.01% (2015 : 0.01%) decrease in the charter rate; or
•	 0.01% (2015 : 0.01%) increase in the discount rate.

Based on the key assumptions and taking into account the sensitivity analysis above, management has
determined that the recoverable amounts of the vessels are appropriate. Accordingly, no further allowance